

No. 18-725

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANDRE MARTELLO BARTON,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF MOMODOULAMIN JOBE AND  
THE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

NOAH A. LEVINE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

ARI HOLTZBLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMY C. LISHINSKI\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
ari.holtzblatt@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. A LAWFULLY ADMITTED PERMANENT RESIDENT CANNOT BE RENDERED “INADMISSIBLE” UNLESS AND UNTIL IT IS LEGALLY POSSIBLE FOR HIM TO BE CHARGED WITH INADMISSIBILITY.....	8
II. CONTINUOUS RESIDENCE CONTINUES TO ACCRUE UNTIL A PERMANENT RESIDENT IS RENDERED INADMISSIBLE OR REMOVABLE .....	12
A. The Plain Text Of The Statute Instructs The Clock To Stop When Two Events Have Occurred.....	13
B. Terminating Continuous Residence Before A Resident Is Rendered Inadmissible Or Removable Produces Harsh And Unintended Consequences.....	16
1. The Eleventh Circuit’s interpretation cuts off continuous residence years—or decades— before lawful permanent residents like Jobe become removable.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
2. Lawful permanent residents may lose eligibility for discretionary relief even for decades-old conduct for which they were never arrested or convicted.....	20
3. These inequities are triggered by minor offenses that Congress elsewhere exempted from immigration consequences.....	23
4. The government’s interpretation impedes lawful permanent residents’ right to travel, a right of fundamental importance to lawful permanent residents .....	26
C. Pegging The Stop-Time Rule To Inadmissibility Or Removability Best Aligns With Congress’s Purposes .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Barton v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 904 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calix v. Lynch</i> , 784 F.3d 1000 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Heredia v. Sessions</i> , 865 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	6, 7, 9, 14, 15
<i>Hossain v. Attorney General of U.S.</i> , 434 F. App'x 128 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>In re Perez</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 689 (BIA 1999).....	14, 15
<i>Jobe v. Whitaker</i> , 758 F. App'x 144 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	17
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	26, 27
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	11
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	10
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017) .....	26
<i>Nguyen v. Sessions</i> , 901 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	2, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	25
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	4, 10, 30
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963) .....	6, 26
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012) .....	6, 26

### DOCKETED CASES

<i>Heredia v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-661 (U.S.).....	20
---	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Jobe v. Barr</i> , No. 18-1329 (U.S.).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Jobe v. Whitaker</i> , No. 17-284 (2d Cir.).....	5
<i>Mendez v. Sessions</i> , No. 18-801 (2d Cir.) .....	18, 19
<i>Nguyen v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-70251 (9th Cir.)...	11, 12, 22, 23

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

5 U.S.C. §8343 .....	16
8 U.S.C. §136 (1946).....	29
8 U.S.C.	
§1101.....	6, 10
§1151.....	27
§1153.....	27
§1182.....	<i>passim</i>
§1227.....	5, 9, 11, 17, 18, 19
§1229a.....	9
§1229b.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. §776 .....	16
50 U.S.C.	
§1805.....	16
§1824.....	16
§1861.....	16
§1881b.....	16
§1881c.....	16
Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) .....	30

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY MATERIALS**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 100-882 (1988).....	5, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996) .....	30, 31
S. Rep. No. 82-1137 (1952) .....	29
S. Rep. No. 104-48 (1995) .....	30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>American Heritage Dictionary English Language</i> (5th ed. 2016) .....	13
Cummings, Jordan, <i>Nonserious Marijuana Offenses and Noncitizens: Uncounseled Pleas and Disproportionate Consequences</i> , 62 UCLA L. Rev. 510 (2015) .....	25
DOJ, Legal Orientation Program, <i>How to Apply for “Cancellation of Removal for Certain Lawful Permanent Residents”</i> (2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y58bre4k">https://tinyurl.com/y58bre4k</a> .....	21
FBI, Crime Data Explorer: <i>Arrest Data—Reported Number of Drug Arrests</i> , <a href="https://crime-data-explorer.fr.cloud.gov/downloads-and-docs">https://crime-data-explorer.fr.cloud.gov/downloads-and-docs</a> (last accessed July 3, 2019) .....	25
Hunsucker, Keith, Senior Instructor, Federal Law Enforcement Training Center, <i>Criminal Without Conviction – Prosecuting the Unconvicted Arriving Alien Under Section 212(a)(2)(A) of the Immigration and Nationality Act</i> , 2 Q. Rev. (2d ed. 2001), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y3xqobbe">https://tinyurl.com/y3xqobbe</a> .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Letter from Christopher Setz-Kelly, Staff Attorney, Nationalities Service Center to Amy Lishinski, Associate, Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr (July 1, 2019) (on file with Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr).....	24
Pennsylvania State Law School & Pennsylvania Immigration Resource Center, <i>Practitioner’s Toolkit on Cancellation of Removal for Lawful Permanent Residents</i> (2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y42nrgju">https://tinyurl.com/y42nrgju</a> .....	21
<i>Presidential Statement on Signing the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act 1997</i> , reprinted in 1 Legislative History of the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997 P.L. 104-208 (1997) .....	30
U.S. Department of State, <i>Visa Bulletin for June 2019</i> (2019) .....	27
